including retail bonds, institutional bonds and private placements; and (iii) retail deposits which will fully fund a ring-

fenced Vanquis Bank in the short to medium term. The intention is to actively consider funding options following
completion of the proposed rights issue which is designed to re-establish normal access to funding from the bank and
debt capital markets. Following the proposed rights issue, the group will be funded through to May 2020 when the
group’s revolving syndicated bank facility matures.

The group‘s CET 1 ratio as at 31 December 2017 was 14.5% (2016: 21.9%) and gearing at the end of December was 4.3
times (2016: 2.3 times), compared with a banking covenant limit of 5.0 times. Both ratios are stated after the estimated
cost of the FCA investigations of £192.1m which have been reflected in the 2017 year-end balance sheet. On an unaudited
pro forma basis, after assuming receipt of the proposed rights issue net proceeds of £300m, the group’s CET 1 ratio would
increase to 28.7% and gearing would reduce to 2.2 times as follows:

Audited

Reported
Unaudited

Rights issue1
Unaudited
Pro forma

 £m  £m  £m

Receivables 2,309.4  -  2,309.4
Pension 102.3  -  102.3
Cash and cash equivalents 282.9  135.0  417.9
Borrowings (2,174.1) 165.0  (2,009.1)
Provisions (104.6) -  (104.6)
Other 119.2  -  119.2

Net assets 535.1  300.0  835.1

CET 1 ratio (%) 14.5%   28.7%
Gearing (times) 4.3   2.2

1 Represents expected gross proceeds of £331m net of expenses of £31m. The proceeds has been assumed to be used

to repay £165m of borrowings with the remaining £135m being held as liquid resources in Vanquis Bank.

The group’s minimum regulatory capital requirement expected to be set by the PRA post the rights issue together with
the fully loaded capital conservation buffer (2.5%) and counter cyclical buffer (1.0%) is a CET 1 ratio of 25.5%. The Board
expects to maintain a suitable level of headroom against this requirement and an efficient capital structure to support

[…]

The group absorbed capital of £20.1m (2016: generated capital of £233.2m) compared with dividends declared of £nil
(2016: £196.2m).

IFRS 9

IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’ is effective from 1 January 2018 and replaces IAS 39 ‘Financial instruments: Recognition
and measurement’. IFRS 9 significantly changes the recognition of impairment on customer receivables by introducing
an expected loss model. Under this approach, impairment provisions are recognised on inception of a loan based on the
probability of default and the typical loss arising on default. This differs from the current incurred loss model under IAS
39 whereby impairment provisions are only reflected when there is objective evidence of impairment, typically a missed
payment. The resulting effect is that impairment provisions under IFRS 9 are recognised earlier. This will result in a one-
off adjustment to receivables and reserves on adoption and will result in delayed recognition of profits.

To illustrate the impact of IFRS 9, the group has restated the 2017 income statement and balance sheet on an unaudited
pro forma basis as follows:

Audited

IAS 39

Unaudited
IFRS 9

adjustment

Unaudited

IFRS 9
 £m  £m  £m

Adjusted profit before taxation:
– Vanquis Bank  206.6  (17.1) 189.5
– CCD (118.8) 14.5  (104.3)
– Moneybarn  34.1  (5.2) 28.9
– Central costs (12.8) -  (12.8)

Adjusted profit before taxation 109.1  (7.8) 101.3

Audited

IAS 39

Unaudited
IFRS 9

adjustment

Unaudited

IFRS 9
Unaudited

Rights issue1

Unaudited
Pro forma

 £m  £m  £m £m  £m

Receivables:
– Vanquis Bank  1,554.7  (143.1) 1,411.6  -  1,411.6
– CCD 390.6  (43.3) 347.3  -  347.3
– Moneybarn  364.1  (37.0) 327.1  -  327.1

Total receivables 2,309.4  (223.4) 2,086.0  -  2,086.0

Other (1,774.3) 50.9  (1,723.4) 300.0  (1,423.4)

Net assets 535.1  (172.5) 362.6  300.0  662.6

Gearing (times) 4.3   7.0   2.8

1 Represents expected gross proceeds of £331m net of expenses of £31m.

The group’s unaudited IFRS 9 profits in 2017 of £101.3m were £7.8m lower than IAS 39 profits. This reflects the impact
of the growth in receivables in Vanquis Bank, Moneybarn and Satsuma partly offset by the impact of the shrinkage in
home credit receivables. Profits in growing businesses are lower under IFRS 9 whilst conversely profits of shrinking
business are higher.

Vanquis Bank unaudited IFRS 9 profits in 2017 of £189.5m were £17.1m lower than IAS 39 profits due to the step-up in